

Fax No: 0191-2566133 (Jmu)

GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR Finance Department (Development Expenditure Division -I)

Sub: - Implementation of Constituency Development Scheme-dissolution of State Assembly.

Corrigendum to Government order No. 525-FD of 2018 Dated 7-12-2018

Item II of Para 2 of Government order No. 525-FD of 2018 dated 7-12-2018 issued under endorsement No:-DP-15/CDS/2018-19/PS-901-I dated: 07-12-2018 is re-casted and shall be read as under:

"Works for which administrative approval and sanction has been accorded but not physically commenced and all those fresh works which have been identified by the former HMLA prior to the dissolution of the legislative Assembly on 21-11-2018, however, were pending for want of administrative approval and sanction due to Model Code of Conduct, will be taken up and completed after completion of all prescribed codal formalities. However, DDCs shall devise a full proof mechanism to ensure that no back date authorizations are received. Besides, DDCs shall within one week of authorizations to all pending works, furnish a work wise list to Finance Department. Any violation noticed as a result of this exercise shall not only lead to cancellation of works but shall also invite an appropriate administrative action".

2. The other terms and instructions shall remain same.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir

Sd/-

(Navin Kumar Choudhary) IAS Principal Secretary to Government, Finance Department.

Dated: 01-01-2019.

No:-DP-15/CDS/2018-19/PS-901-I

Copy to the:-

1. Principal Secretary to Hon'ble Governor for information of the Hon'ble Governor.

2. All District Development Commissioners.

3. OSD to Advisor (s).

4. Private Secretary to Chief Secretary.

5. Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Govt., Finance.

6. In-charge web site, (Finance Department).

7. Order file

(Kumar Rajeev Ranjan), IAS

(Director)

Development Expenditure Division-I